പതിമൂന്നാം കേരളനിയമസഭ പത്താം സമ്മേളനം

നക്ഷത്രചിഹ്നമിട്ട ചോദ്യം നം.227

27/01/2014-ൽ മറുപടിക്ക്

ഐ. വി. കാനുല വാങ്ങിയതിലെ നഷ്ടം

ചോദ്യം

മറുപടി

" കെ. വി. അബ്ലൾ ഖാദർ

" സി. കെ.സദാശിവൻ

ശ്രൂ. വി. എസ്. ശിവുകമാർ (ആരോഗ്യവും കടുംബക്ഷേമവും ദേവസ്വവും വകപ്പ് മത്ത്രി)

(എ) |കേരള മെഡിക്കൽ (എ) 2011-12 സാമ്പത്തിക വർഷത്തിൽ കേരള കോർപ്പറേഷൻ മെഡിക്കൽ സർവ്വീസസ് സർവ്വീസസ് കോർപ്പറേഷൻ M/s. B. Braun Medicals (India) Ltd. ന്റെ മാത്രം ഐ.വി. കാനുല വാങ്ങിയതിൽ അടിസ്ഥാനത്തിൽ Bid-ong Price അഞ്ചകോടി രൂപ നഷ്ടം സംഭരണം നടത്തിയ ഇനത്തിൽ സർക്കാരിന് വരുത്തിയെന്ന ധനകാര്യ റിപ്പോർട്ട് വകപ്പ് ധനനഷ്ടമുണ്ടായതായി ധന പരിശോധനാ വിഭാഗത്തിന്റെ നഷ്ടം വരുത്തിയ ഉദ്യോഗസ്ഥർ ചെയ്ക്കിരുന്നു. കണ്ടെത്തലിന്റെ വിശദാംശം കമ്മിറ്റി ടെക്ലിക്കൽ ക്കെതിരെയും, ലഭ്യമാക്കാമോ ; പരിശോധനാ അംഗങ്ങൾക്കെതിരെയും നടപടി സ്വീകരിക്കണ റിപ്പോർട്ടിന്റെ പകർപ്പ് പരിശോധനാ മെന്ന് ശുപാർശ ചെയ്യിട്ടുണ്ട്. സഭയുടെ മേശപ്പറത്ത് സർക്കാർ നടപടി സ്വീകരിച്ച റിപ്പോർട്ടിന്മേൽ – വയ്ക്കാമോ; വരികയാണ്. ധനപരിശോധനാ വിഭാഗത്തിന്റെ ശുപാർശയിന്മേൽ സർക്കാർ അന്തിമ തീരുമാനം പരിശോധനാ റിപ്പോർട്ടിന്റെ കൈകൊണ്ടിട്ടില്ല. പകർപ്പ് സഭയുടെ മേശപ്പറത്ത് വയ്ക്കുന്നതാണ്. ആരോഗ്യ പരിശോധനാവിഭാഗം (ബി) ധനകാര്യ റിപ്പോർട്ടിന്റെ (ബി) സമർപ്പിച്ച വകുപ്പിന് കൂടുംബക്ഷേമ അടിസ്ഥാനത്തിൽ പകർപ്പ് റിപ്പോർട്ടിന്റെ പരിശോധനാ മാനേജിംഗ് കെ.എം.എസ്.സി.എൽ, എന്തൊക്കെ നടപടി വായറകൂർക്ക് ലഭ്യമാക്കുകയും, ഇതുസംബന്ധിച്ച സ്വീകരിച്ച എന്ന് തേട്ടകയുമുണ്ടായി. വിശദീകരണം വൃക്തമാക്കാമോ; 17/01/1403 കോർപ്പറേഷന്റെ വിശദീകരണം ആയത് ഇടർ സർക്കാരിൽ ലഭ്യമാക്കിയിട്ടുണ്ട്. പരിശോധിച്ച സ്വീകരിക്കുന്നതിനായി നടപടി വരികയാണ്.

(സി) മരുന്നുകളുടെയും ഉപകരണങ്ങളുടെയും മറ്റു സാമഗ്രികളുടെയും വാങ്ങലിൽ ഉള്ള അഴിമതി ഒഴിവാക്കാനായി എന്തെങ്കിലും നടപടി സ്വീകരിക്കുകയോ പരിശോധന നടത്തുകയോ ചെയ്യിട്ടുണ്ടോ ? (സി)

നടപടികളിലൂടെയാണ് **KMSCL** ടെണ്ടർ സംഭരിക്കുന്നത്. ഉപകരണങ്ങളം മരുന്നുകളും ടെണ്ടർ നടപടികളുടെ ഇവാല്യൂവേഷൻ നടത്തുന്നത് മൂന്ന് വൃതൃസ്ത **കമ്മിറ്റികളാണ്** ബിഡ്, ഫാക്ടറി പരിശോധന, (ടെക്നിക്കൽ എന്നിവ). ഇവാല്യുവേഷൻ സാമ്പിൾ ഫാക്ടറി പരിശോധന നടത്തുന്നത് സംസ്ഥാന ഡ്രഗ്ഗ്സ് കൺട്രോളർ നാമനിർദ്ദേശം ചെയ്യുന്ന ഡ്രഗ്ഗ്സ് കൺട്രോൾ വകുപ്പിലെ ഉന്നത ഉദ്യോഗ സ്ഥരും, ആരോഗൃ വകുപ്പിലേയും, ആരോഗ്യ ഡയറക്ടർമാർ വകുപ്പിലേയും വിദ്യാഭ്യാസ നിർദ്ദേശിക്കുന്ന ഡോക്ടർമാർ, ഗവ.ഫാർമസി ഫാക്കൽറ്റികൾ എന്നിവരാണ്. കോളേജിലെ സാമ്പിൾ പരിശോധനാ നടത്തുന്നത് സംസ്ഥാന ആരോഗ്യ വകുപ്പിലേയും ആരോഗ്യവിദ്യാഭ്യാസ വകുപ്പിലേയും ഡയറക്ടർമാർ നാമനിർദ്ദേശം ചെയ്യുന്ന ബന്ധപ്പെട്ട വിഭാഗത്തിലെ വിദഗ്ദ്ധ ഡോക്ടർമാർ ഉൾപ്പെട്ട മൂന്നാമത്തെ കമ്മിറ്റിയാ ണ്.

ടെണ്ടർ വൃവസ്ഥാപിത ഇപ്രകാരം മരുന്നുകളുടെയും നടപടികളിലൂടെയാണ് ഉപകരണങ്ങളുടെയും സംഭരണം നടത്തി വരുന്നത്. മതന്നു കോർപ്പറേഷന്റെ 2011-12 വർഷത്തെ സംഭരണം സംബന്ധിച്ച് ധന പരിശോധനാ വിഭാഗം എന്നീ 22/02/2013 21/01/2012, 20/01/2012, പരിശോധന കോർപ്പറേഷനിൽ തീയതികളിൽ ഇത് കൂടാതെ കേരള മെഡിക്കൽ നടത്തിയിട്ടുണ്ട്. വരവ്-ചിലവ് സർവ്വീസസ് കോർപ്പറേഷന്റെ കാലികമാക്കി ഓഡിറ്റിംഗ് കണക്കുകളുടെ റിപ്പോർട്ട് സമർപ്പിക്കുവാൻ സർക്കാരിൽ നിർദ്ദേശിച്ചിട്ടുണ്ട്. റിപ്പോർട്ടുകളുടെ അടിസ്ഥാനത്തിൽ ആവശ്യമായ നടപടിയും സ്വീകരിക്കുന്നതാണ്.

സെക്ഷൻ ഓഫീസർ

REPORT OF INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY FINANCE (INSPECTION- NT) WING IN THE KERALA MEDICAL SERVICES CORPORATION LIMITED, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

Finance Inspection (NT-H & J) Wing have conducted a joint Corporation Ltd., Medical Services Kerala the in inspection Thiruvananthapuram on 20th, 21st January 2012 and 22nd February 2013 and also conducted related enquiries at Regional Cancer Centre on 17.08.2012 and various District and Taluk Headquarters Hospitals during Inspection was carried out based on the orders of February 2013. The Hon'ble Finance Minister on a complaint alleging corruption in the purchase of certain items by the Kerala Medical Services Corporation Limited in Tender No.009/111/MD/KMSCL/2011-12 Dated 31.10.2010. General Manager Smt. Asitha Bai was present during the course of the inspection. The allegations in the complaint are briefed below:-

ALLEGATIONS

- Corruption is done on the purchase of Product Codes S 27037 (IV Cannula with Injection Port 22G), S 27038 (IV Cannula with Injection Port 24G), S 27096 (IV set with Needle), S 27009 (Blood Administration set with Micro Aggregate Filter).
- 2) Technical Committee of KMSCL rejected all the competitor's products except that of M/s. B Braun quoting lame and incorrect reasons; but such products are being used in leading private institutions as well as in the Institutions like Regional Cancer Centre, Sree Chithira Institute, Thiruvananthapuram etc.
- 3) The equipment "Stimuplex Nerve Locators" has been purchased from M/s B.Braun with higher price and dumped in many hospitals without using the same.

W

Observation and Findings of Finance Inspection Wing

With respect to Allegation No.1 & 2 (Corruption is done for the purchase of Products and Rejection of Items of certain Companies by the Technical Committee quoting lame and incorrect reasons)

The Kerala Medical Services Corporation was established in December 2007 with mandate of procurement of quality drugs and medical equipments and distribution of the same to the Medical College Hospitals and to institutions from the level of Primary Health Centre up to General Hospitals. The company commenced with its procurement and distribution activities from 2008-09 onwards. The requirement of each item is fixed based on the annual indents received from the DHS and Director of Medical Education. The products are procured through National competitive bidding process. The Corporation adopts a two bid tender system, which requires the tenders to be presented in two parts (a) Technical Bid and (b) Price Bid.

As per Tender Notice No.009/111/MD/KMSCL/2011-12 Dated 31.11.2010, Kerala Medical Service Corporation Limited had floated tender for items S 27037 (IV Cannula with Inj. Port 22G), S 27038 (IV Cannula with Inj. Port 24G), S 27096 (IV set with Needle), S 27009 (Blood Admn. Set with MA Filter) along with 85 other Medical Devices. The Technical bid of the Tender was opened on 01.02.2011. The details of bidders who have participated in the tender for the above items are shown below:-

	Name of Items			
	S 27037 (IV Cannula with Inj. Port 22G)	S 27038 (IV Cannula with Inj. Port 24G)	S 27096 (IV set with Needle)	S 27009 (Blood Admn. Set with MA Filter)
Name of bidders participated in	1.Eastern Medikit	1.Eastern Medikit	1.Eastern Medikit	1.Eastern Medikit
the tender	2.Polymedi- care Ltd	2.Polymedi- care Ltd	2. IVE Links	2. IVE Links

3.B. Braun Medicals (India) Ltd	Small	3.Polymedi- care Ltd	3.Polymedi- care Ltd
4.Bector Dickinsons (India) Ltd		4.Sisco Medical Devices Pvt Ltd	4.Sisco Medical Devices Pvt Ltd
	5 Becton Dickinsons (India) Ltd	5.National Small Industries Corpn. Ltd.	5.National Small Industries Corpn. Ltd.
		6.B. Braun Medicals (India) Ltd	6.B. Braun Medicals (India) Ltd

The bids of the above firm were undergone the following check measures

- Preliminary evaluation of technical bid.
- ii) Sample evaluation by the Technical Committee.
- iii) Factory Inspection.

The samples of bidders who qualified in the preliminary evaluation of technical bid has undergone a sample evaluation by the Technical Evaluation Committee. For this a Technical Evaluation Committee was constituted comprising of a team of 16 Doctors from various Speciality Departments of Medical College Hospitals and other Government Hospitals nominated by the Directorate of Health Service and Director of Medical Education. Consequent on the sample evaluation, inspection of factory premises was done by a team consisting of Senior Officers of Drugs Control Department, Government College of Pharmaceutical Science and Doctor either from Directorate of Health Service or Directorate of Medical Education.

The status report of Technical evaluation, Sample evaluation and factory inspection for the items of the above mentioned firms are shown below:-

SI.	Drug Code &	Bidders	Dojostod	
No.		Name	Rejected or accepted	rejection
		Eastern Medikit	Rejected	In sample evaluation and factory Inspection
1	S 27037(IV Cannula with Inj. Port 22G)	Ltd	Rejected	Rejected in sample evaluation and factory Inspection
		B. Braun Medicals (India) Ltd	Accepted	
		Eastern Medikit	Rejected	Rejected in sample evaluation and factory Inspection
2	S 27038	Polymedi-care Ltd	Rejected	Rejected in sample evaluation and factory Inspection
	(IV Cannula with Inj. Port 24G)	National Small Industries Corpn. Ltd.	Rejected	Rejected in Technical evaluation
		Becton Dickinsons (India) Ltd	Rejected	Rejected in sample evaluation
		B. Braun Medicals (India) Ltd	Accepted	
3	S 27096 (IV set with Needle)	Eastern Medikit	Rejected	Sample evaluation and factory inspection
		IVE Links	Rejected	Sample evaluation
		Polymedi-care Ltd	Rejected	Sample evaluation and factory inspection
		Sisco Medical Devices Pvt Ltd	Rejected	In Technical evaluation

		National Small Industries Corpn. Ltd.	Rejected	In Technical evaluation
		B. Braun Medicals (India) Ltd	Accepted	
		Eastern Medikit	Rejected	Sample evaluation and Factory inspection
		IVE Links	Rejected	Sample evaluation
4	S 27009 (Blood Admn. Set with MA	Polymedi-care Ltd	Rejected	Sample evaluation and Factory inspection
	Filter)	Sisco Medical Devices Pvt Ltd	Rejected	Technical evaluation
		National Small Industries Corpn. Ltd.	Rejected	Technical evaluation

At the end of all the above evaluation M/s. Braun Medical (India) Ltd. alone left as the sole eligible bidder for the above products. Consequently, price bid of the firm was opened on 13.07.2011. On evaluation, it was noticed that the price quoted by the firm was several times more than the price at which it was procured in the last purchase of the previous year.

Braun Medicals

(India) Ltd

Accepted

The 16th meeting of Board of Directors held on 14.09.2011 evaluated the above situation and explored the possibility of re-tendering, but the Committee felt that it would take another 2 to 4 months for finalization and commencement of supply. Since shortage of certain items were reported from several corners supply order was given to M/s. B. Braun Medicals (India) Limited.

The above decision of the Committee cannot be treated as in good faith but only to help a particular firm viz. M/s. B. Braun Medicals (India) Limited.

The table below depicts the comparative statement of price difference of purchase made by Kerala Medical Services Corporation Limited for the above items during 2010-11 & 2011-12.

Comparative statement of price difference of purchase of the 4 items made by Kerala Medical Services Corporation Limited during 2010-11 & 2011-12

≪ ಚ	1	2010-11		2011-12 Price		1	
Item code & Name of product	Lowest Bidder	Rate of purcha- se (Rs.)	Quantity purchased (Nos.)	Price quoted by B.Braun Medical (India) Limited	Rate of pur- chase ₹	Quantity pur- chased (Nos.)	differ- ence per unit ₹
S 27009 Blood Administ ration set with microagr egate filter	Careon Medicals IVE LINKS	6.60	159319	B.Braun Medical	41.00	76600	34.40
S 27096 I.V.Set with needle	Deluxe Surgicals	3.28	4656188	B.Brawn Medical	24.00	2195990	20.72
S 27038 I.VCann ula	B.Brawn Medical (L1)	36.50	1423247	B.Brawn Medical	36.50	508300	No difference with the previous year
5 27037 (IV Canula with Inj. Port 22G)	B.Brawn Medical (L1)	28.00	2237125	B.Brawn Medical	26.00	761400	₹2/- Less than previous Years supply

From the table, it is clear that for the above products during the financial year 2011-12, only the M/s. Braun Medicals (India) Limited was entertained with very huge price even though the price quoted by them are more than 6 to 7 times higher than previous supply. The item code S-27009 was procured during 2011-12 with an exorbitant price difference of more than six times. Thus an additional financial commitment of ₹26,35,040/- was

1

happened to Government exchequer. Same is the case with the product code S 27096, where the price difference is more than 7 times which adds an additional expenditure of ₹4,55,00,912/-Thus a total additional financial commitment of ₹4,81,35,952/- (₹26,35,040/- + ₹4,55,00,912/-) was happened to Government exchequer in the purchase of the above two products. Such instances may also be happened in other purchases too. It is not at all justifiable whatever the reasons cited by the Kerala Medical Services Corporation Limited. Though Finance Inspection Wing is not competent to evaluate the reasons for rejection cited by the Technical Committee, the main point of contention of rejection by KMSCL ie, rejection in Technical bid is not at all convincing and is against all financial rules and regulations due to the following reasons.

- The enquiry conducted at Regional Cancer Centre, Thiruvananthapuram revealed that item No. S 27009, S 27096 supplied by IVE Links having a price of ₹6.60 and ₹3.28 in the place of M/s. Braun Medicals (India) Limited of ₹41.00 and ₹24.00 respectively per unit are being extensively in use even in 2013 in this Hospital without any complaint.
- The Technical Evaluation Committee of Kerala Medical Services Corporation Limited for 2010-11 accepted the items produced by the rejected Company during 2010-11 after sample evaluation ie, in a span of within one year good products of certain Companies are rejected by the Technical Committee during 2011-12.

Further, it is noticed that though the Tender Procedure for the procurement of the items was commenced on 31.11.2010 the Kerala Medical Services Corporation Limited Authorities could finalize the Tender procedure only by 14.09.2011, ie. 10 months time has taken for the finalization of the Tender Procedure. This inordinate inexplicable and

culpable delay made in the finalization of Tender procedure ultimately hampered the in-evitable option of Re-tendering in the context where there was one eligible bidder in the price bid that made an additional financial commitment of ₹4,81,35,952/- to Government exchequer.

The above instances proves that the Technical Evaluation Committee as well as the authorities of Kerala Medical Services Corporation Limited directly or indirectly showed undue favoritism towards M/s. B. Braun Medicals (India) Limited that made the monopoly of M/s. B. Braun Medicals (India) Limited in majority of items.

Allegation No.3

(Purchase of Stimuplex Nerve Locators from M/s. Braun Medicals (India) Limited with higher price and dumped in many Hospitals without using)

Government vide G.O.(Rt.) No.3129/2010/H&FWD Dated 07.08.2010 had accorded administrative sanction for the procurement of 20 Nerve Locators to the following Hospitals.

SI. No	Name of Hospital	District	Quantity	
1	District Hospital, Kozhencherry	Pathanamthitta	2 Nos	
2	General Hospital, Alappuzha	Alappuzha	1 No.	
3	District Hospital, Kottayam	Kottayam	1 No.	
4	District Hospital, Thrissur	Thrissur	1 No.	
5	District Hospital, Palakkad	Palakkad	1 No.	
6	District Hospital, Kollam	Kollam	1 No.	
7	District Hospital, Peroorkkada	Thiruvananthapuram	· 1 No.	
8	Taluk Hospital, Chirayinkeezh	Thiruvananthapuram	1 No.	
9	Taluk HQ Hospital Neyyattinkara	Thiruvananthapuram	1 No.	
10	Taluk HQ Hospital, Parassala	Thiruvananthapuram	1 No.	
11	Taluk HQ Hospital, Thodupuzha	Idukki	1 No.	

29

12	Taluk HQ Hospital, Adimali	Idukki	1 No.
13	Taluk HQ Hospital, Chalakkudy	Thrissur	1 No.
14	Taluk HQ Hospital, Mannarkkad	Palakkad	1 No.
15	Taluk HQ Hospital, Tirur	Maslappuram	1 No.
16	Taluk HQ Hospital, Vaikom	Kottayam	1 No.
17	District Hospital, Mananthavady	Wayanad	1 No.
18	Taluk HQ Hospital, Thirurangadi	Malappauram	1 No.
19	Taluk HQ Hospital, Nilambur	Malappuram	1 No.

Vide Tender Notice No.EQPT-196-07/2010 Dated 04.09.2010, Kerala Medical Services Corporation invited tender for the procurement of Nerve Due to insufficient participation of Tenderers, re-tender was invited vide Tender No. No.EQPT-196-08/2011 Dated 06.01.2011. Two Tenderers submitted their offers - M/s. Hansraj Nayar and M/s. Braun Both the bidders demonstrated their offered Medicals (India) Limited. models of equipment on 01.03.2011 at Kerala Medical Services Corporation Head Office. The equipment offered by M/s. Hansraj Nayar was not matching with the stipulated Tender specifications and their offer was rejected. Consequently, the price bid of M/s. B. Braun Medicals (India) Limited opened on 12.05.2011. The rate offered by M/s. Braun Medicals (India) Limited for one Nerve Locator was ₹56,307.64. After negotiation they agreed to make a discount of 5% and the final agreed value comes to ₹53,492.26 The supply order was placed to the M/s. Braun Medicals (India) Limited for the supply and installation of 20 numbers of Nerve Locators. During the supply and installation of these equipments, District Hospital, Kozhenchery has returned one equipment out of the allotted quantity of two as their requirement is one only. The full payment has been made to the supplier for 19 units against the submission of Installation Certificate and Performance Certificate signed by the end users.

31

With respect to the allegation of dumping the Nerve Locator in many Hospitals without using, Finance Inspection Wing conducted inspections in that Hospitals to which the equipment was supplied and confirmed that the Nerve Locator is properly functioning in that Hospitals and found that the allegations in this regard is baseless.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1) By accepting the sole price bid of M/s. B. Braun Medicals (India) Limited at exorbitant rate during 2011-12, Kerala Medical Services Corporation Limited has made an additional financial commitment of ₹4,81,35,952/- to Government exchequer. The action of Technical Committee in rejecting the Items of certain Companies cannot be considered in good faith as the rejected products are extensively used and in use in Institutions like Regional Cancer Centre and such products are also accepted by the very Technical Committee of Kerala Medical Services Corporation Limited during 2010-11. The officials of Kerala Medical Services Corporation Limited also made inordinate, inexplicable and culpable delay in finalizing the Tender formalities as it hampered the in-evitable option of re-tendering in the context that there was only one bidder qualified for the price bid after the technical bid. Hence, the amount should be fixed as the liability of the following officers of Kerala Medical Services Corporation Limited, ie. Managing Director, General Manager and Purchase Manager and the members of the Technical Evaluation Committee. Also appropriate disciplinary action should be taken against the Officers.

SI.	Responsible Members of	Responsible Officers of
No.	Technical Evaluation	KMSCL
	Committee	
1	Dr. Saffia. P.M.	Sri. Biju Prabhakar, IAS
	Prof. & HOD, Plastic	Managing Director
	Surgery, Medical College,	
	Thiruvananthapuram	<u> </u>
2	Dr. T.D Ravikumar, Professor,	Smt. S. Asitha Bai, General
	Thoracic Surgery, Medical College,	Manager
	Thiruvananthapuram	
3	Dr. Madhusoodhanan Pillai,	Sri. K.J. John, Purchase
	Professor, Anesthesiology,	Manager
	Medical College,	
	Thiruvananthapuram	
4	Dr. Bipin. G.I, Anesthetist,	
	General Hospital,	
_	Thiruvananthapuram	
5	Dr. Shyla P R, Prof. & HOD, ENT,	
	Medical College,	
	Thiruvananthapuram	
6	Dr. Sreekumari, Associate	
	Professor, SAT Hospital, Medical	
7	College, Thiruvananthapuram	
′	Dr. Lissa Prabhakaran,	
	Gynecologist, W & C Hospital,	
8	Thiruvananthapuram	
٥	Dr. Sahasranamam,	
	Superintendent, RIO,	
9	Thiruvananthapuram	
"	Dr. Maya, Ophthalmologist, General Hospital,	
10	Thiruvananthapuram Dr. Bonny Natoch, Dont of Suprice L	
10	Dr. Bonny Natesh, Dept. of Surgical	
	Gastroenterology, Medical Collage, Thiruvananthapuram	
11	Dr. Sreelal, Junior Consultant,	
**	Dept. of Plastic Surgery,	
	General Hospital,	
	Thiruvananthapuram	
12	Dr. Thankaraj, Surgeon,	·····
	General Hospital,	
	Thiruvananthapuram	
13	Dr. Nizarudeen, Superintendent,	
	Medical College,	
	Thiruvananthapruam	
14		
<u> </u>	Dr. G M Ashok Kumar,	•
i	Superintendent, SAT Hospital, Thiruvananthapuram	
1	Tim avariorin iapuratri	

H L

)[

. .

1

`

3 **F**

_

N

10

ú

	1
,	1,30
	17

15	Dr.Syam K Ramesh, Professor, Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram	
16	Dr. M.H. Raveendran, Superintendent, Medical College Hospital, Thrissur	
17	Dr. Aravind, Assistant Professor, Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram.	,

- 2) Finance Inspection Wing also recommends that all the Technical Committee Members of Kerala Medical Services Corporation Limited for the year 2011-12 should be avoided from succeeding Technical Committees of Kerala Medical Services Corporation Limited and similar type of institutions/committees if any.
- The Administrative Department may take up the issues with the Vigilance and Anticorruption Bureau to enquire into the assets, movable and immovable, if any acquired by the members of Technical Evaluation Committee and the Officials of Kerala Medical Services Corporation Limited during 2011-12.
- 4) Considering the huge loss sustained to Government on account of the 2 items purchased by Kerala Medical Services Corporation Limited during 2011-12, the Vigilance and Anticorruption Bureau may be requested to enquire into the other purchases made by Kerala Medical Services Corporation Limited during 2011-12.

For ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY (FINANCE)

Pom